RESOLUTION No. 24-83

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, REPEALING RESOLUTION No. 23-188, RELATED TO ESTABLISHING A ZONING MEETING SCHEDULE; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2023, the City of Doral ("City") adopted Resolution No. 23-188, which established the Council Zoning Meeting schedule for the year (the "Resolution"); and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the items typically included in a Council Zoning Meeting be included in the regular City Council Meeting under Public Hearings in the 6:00 p.m. session, with the exception of the Local Planning Agency (LPA), which will be held separately on the same day.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Repeal. Resolution No. 23-188 is hereby repealed, and henceforth, Council Zoning items shall be heard at the regular City Council Meetings.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager, the City Attorney and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve.

Page 2 of 2

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Porras who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	No
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	No
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LLP

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY